

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Amy Hiltner,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Supreme Court No. 20140308
)	
Owners Insurance Company,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellee.)	

On a Certified Question from the
United States District Court for the District of North Dakota
Civil No. 3:12-cv-13
Honorable Ralph R. Erickson, Chief Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NORTH DAKOTA
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT AMY HILTNER**

TYLER J. SIEWERT
ND STATE BAR ID# 06910

SCHWEIGERT, KLEMIN &
McBRIDE, P.C.
116 North Second Street
P.O. Box 955
Bismarck, ND 58502-0955
701-258-8988 (Telephone)
701-258-8486 (Facsimile)
tsiewert@bkmpc.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
North Dakota Association for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE iv

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING.....v

LAW AND ARGUMENT¶ 1

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD HARMONIZE THE ACT AND THE
 COMPARATIVE FAULT STATUTES TO FURTHER THEIR
 RESPECTIVE PUBLIC POLICY INTERESTS¶ 2

 II. REDUCING ECONOMIC DAMAGES FOR COMPARATIVE FAULT
 PRIOR TO DEDUCTING NO-FAULT BENEFITS LEADS TO ABSURD,
 ILLOGICAL, AND UNWORKABLE RESULTS.....¶ 11

 III. THE MAJORITY OF OTHER NO-FAULT JURISDICTIONS DEDUCT
 NO-FAULT BENEFITS FROM ECONOMIC DAMAGES PRIOR TO
 REDUCING ECONOMIC DAMAGES FOR COMPARATIVE FAULT ..¶ 23

CONCLUSION.....¶ 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Casper v. City of Stacy</i> , 473 N.W.2d 902 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	¶ 28, 29
<i>Eischen Cabinet Co. v. Hildebrandt</i> , 683 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. 2004)	¶ 30
<i>Haff v. Hettich</i> , 1999 ND 94, 593 N.W.2d 383	¶ 10
<i>Hickenbottom v. Schmidt</i> , 626 P.2d 726 (Colo. Ct. App. 1981)	¶ 23, 26
<i>Imperial Cas. & Indem. Co. v. Gen. Cas. Co. of WI.</i> , 458 N.W.2d 355 (N.D. 1990)	¶ 4
<i>Indus. Contractors v. Workforce Safety & Ins.</i> , 2009 ND 157, 772 N.W.2d 582	¶ 14
<i>Johnson v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 ND 112, 699 N.W.2d 45.....	¶ 6
<i>Kroh v. Am. Fam. Ins.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 306 (N.D. 1992).....	¶ 3, 4, 21
<i>Krummenacher v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 783 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 2010).....	¶ 31
<i>LeBaron v. Hanson</i> , 374 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	¶ 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>M.M. v. Fargo Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1.</i> , 2012 ND 79, 815 N.W.2d 273	¶ 8
<i>Mertz v. City of Elgin</i> , 2011 ND 148, 800 N.W.2d 710.....	¶ 14
<i>Moser v. Wilhelm</i> , 300 N.W.2d 840 (N.D. 1980)	¶ 5, 7, 21
<i>Murphy v. Milbank Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 388 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 1986).....	¶ 31
<i>Norman v. Farrow</i> , 880 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 2004)	¶ 23, 24
<i>Parr v. Clothier</i> , 297 N.W.2d 138 (Minn. 1980).....	¶ 29
<i>Piatz v. Austin Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 ND 115, 646 N.W.2d 681	¶ 3
<i>Riesenaue r v. Schaefer</i> , 515 N.W.2d 152 (N.D. 1994).....	¶ 5, 16
<i>Rodenburg v. Fargo-Moorhead YMCA</i> , 2001 ND 139, 632 N.W.2d 407	¶ 8
<i>Saltsman v. Sharp</i> , 2011 ND 172, 803 N.W.2d 553	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Andrews</i> , 321 N.W.2d 483 (N.D. 1982).....	¶ 23
<i>Tueng v. Konetski</i> , 320 N.W.2d 420 (Minn. 1982).....	¶ 29

<i>Van Klootwyk v. Arman</i> , 477 N.W.2d 590 (N.D. 1991)	¶ 3, 6
<i>Weite v. Momohara</i> , 240 P.3d 899 (Haw. Ct. App. 2010).....	¶ 23, 25

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 65B.51	¶ 29
Minn. Stat. § 480A.10.....	¶ 31
Minn. Stat. § 480A.08.....	¶ 30
Minn. Stat. § 548.36.....	¶ 29
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07.....	¶ 10
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-13.....	¶ 23
N.D.C.C. § 26-41-02.....	¶ 3
N.D.C.C. § 26-41-03.....	¶ 7
N.D.C.C. § 26-41-12.....	¶ 7
N.D.C.C. § 26.1-40-15.4.....	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. Ch. 26.1-41	¶ 5, 16
N.D.C.C. § 26.1-41-01.....	¶ 3, 22
N.D.C.C. § 26.1-41-06.....	¶ 16
N.D.C.C. § 26.1-41-08.....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 32-03.2-02.....	¶ 8

Other Authorities

1975 N.D. Laws ch. 265	¶ 3
1987 N.D. Laws ch. 404	¶ 8
N.D.R.App.P. 47	¶ 1
